
Healthy Families. Strong Communities. 
2051 Kaen Road, Oregon City, OR 97045 Phone (503) 650-5697 Fax (503) 655-8677 

Clackamas.us/h3s 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director 

October 2, 2025 BCC Agenda Date/Item: ______________ 

Board of County Commissioners 
Clackamas County 

Approval of an Amendment to a Subrecipient Grant Agreement with ColumbiaCare 
Services for behavioral health care to clients residing at their facilities. Amendment has no 

fiscal impact and extends by 6 months. Total Agreement Value is
$555,000 for 2 years. Funding is through the Oregon Health Authority.  

No County General Funds are involved. 

Previous Board 
Action/Review 

Agreement September 12, 2024, Agenda Item 20240912 I.C.5 

Performance 
Clackamas 

Healthy People 

Counsel Review Yes – Sarah Foreman Procurement Review No 
Contact Person Karen Kern Contact Phone 503-742-5335

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The Behavioral Health Division of the Health, Housing, and Human Services 
Department requests the approval of Amendment #01 to a Federal Subrecipient Grant Agreement with 
ColumbiaCare Services, Inc., for residential treatment services for eligible Clackamas County clients. 
ColumbiaCare provides these services at seven facilities in Clackamas County and works 
collaboratively with the County to provide treatment planning, admission and discharge authorizations, 
and referrals for clients to specialty health services. 

ColumbiaCare Services, Inc. is a not-for-profit agency that works to promote the whole health and 
wellness of individuals and communities by developing progressive systems of behavioral health care 
facilities, housing, and service programs in collaboration with providers of social, judicial, health care, 
and veterans’ services. 

This amendment #01 extends the term of the agreement by six (6) months.  The amendment, effective 
upon signature through December 31, 2025, with the agreement’s maximum value remaining 
$555,000.00. 

RECOMMENDATION: Staff respectfully requests that the Board of Commissioners approve this 
amendment #01 (11512) and authorize Chair Roberts or his designee to sign on behalf of Clackamas 
County.  

 

For Filing Use Only 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mary Rumbaugh 
Director of Health, Housing and Human Services 














	H3S #1 BHColumbiaCareServicesInc(24-045)11512-01 Staff Report-Q - Clean
	H3S #1 BHColumbiaCareServicesInc(24-045)11512-01 Counsel signed
	Signature Page



